WARRANT TYPE: ARREST WARRANT AWPS#: 19000581 COURT CASE NUMBER: F19-10355

CASE TYPE: FELONY REFILE INDICATOR: DIVISION:

1998

BOND

AUG 2 1 2019

DATE

TO ALL AND SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, GREETINGS: YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO IMMEDIATELY ARREST THE DEFENDANT AND BRING HIM OR HER BEFORE ME, A JUDGE IN THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW:

DEFENDANT'S NAME: BOULTON LAST	ENA FIRST	R MIDDLE TTL
AKA (S) :		
STR/APT/CITY/ST/ZIP: 8830 NW 36TH ST	/ 1205 / DORAL	/ FL/ 331784045
DOB: 02/22/1959 RACE: W SEX: F HEIGHT:		HAIR: BRO EYES: BRO
SOC SEC #: XXX-XX-XXXX CIN #:	SID #:	FBI #:
SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS:		IDS #: 3305880
	ATE: FL	125 #. 5305000
VEH TAG #: CERI29 STATE: FL MAKE: COMMENTS:	HYUN MODEL: ELA	YEAR: 17 COLOR: BLUE
PROBATION:		

IN DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONTRARY TO FLORIDA STATUTES AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. POLICE CASE #: 2018-026512 AGENCY: HIALEAH ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY: SIEGEL, DENNIS UNIT: 046

EXTRADITE INFORMATION

EXTRADITION CODE: 1 - FELONY - FULL EXTRADITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN MIS FIEL EXTRADITION MAY BE CONFIRMED WITH THE METRO-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT, DADE COUNTY \*\* IN ANY EVENT, DEFENDANT WILL BE ARRESTED IF FOUND IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA \*\*

SWORN TO BY AFFIANT MUI, KINSHUN COURT ID 004-SO ORDERED THIS X DAY OF

JUDGE IN THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY FLA ( ) FIRST APPEARANCE JUDGE MAY NOT MODIFY CONDITION OF RELEASE (RULE 3.131(D)(1) (D))

DEPUTY CI

FAILURE TO APPEAR IN COURT TO ANSWERDERE PENDING CHARGE(S) FOR THE CHARGE(S) OF: HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF THE COURT

BY

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WARPANTFOR RECORD

Your Affiant, Kinshun Mui (04-1998), is a detective with the Hialeah Police Department. In this capacity, he has investigated the circumstances of Hialeal Former Department case number 2018-026512, and has found the following to be true to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

Your Affiant has been a police officer for three (3) years and is currently assigned to the Homicide Unit, where he specializes in the investigation of Homicides and any major crime case. Your Affiant has investigated and been involved in numerous investigations.

Your Affiant now makes application for a warrant for the arrest of Ena R. Boulton, a female whose date of birth is 02/22/1959, for Unlicensed Practice Of A Health Care Profession/Serious Bodily Injury, in violation of F.S. 456.065(d)(2), and Unlicensed Practice Of Medicine, in violation of F.S. 458.327(1)(a). based upon testimonies by the victim, Mariela Alonso (W/F DOB 09/19/1986; hereinafter referred to as Ms. Alonso), and the investigation conducted by the Hialeah Police Department. Your Affiant has participated in the investigation of this case; reviewed police reports, statements of witnesses, and other evidence; and has conferred with other law enforcement personnel who have participated in the investigation, and through such investigation states the following:

On Thursday, August 30, 2018, Hialeah Police Department Major Crimes Detective Sergeant Gene DeLima (04-1621) responded to Larkin Community Hospital, located at 1475 West 49<sup>Th</sup> Street, Hialeah, Florida, in reference to a female with serious complications stemming from a questionable surgical procedure performed upon her. Upon arrival, Sergeant DeLima met with the hospital's risk manager, Labisbel Leyva, who advised that Mariela Alonso had been brought to the hospital by Hialeah Fire Rescue for shortness of breath, under Hialeah Fire Rescue Incident 2018-21789. At the time Ms. Alonso was brought in, it was undetermined what was the cause of the shortness of breath, but it was later determined that Ms. Alonso had undergone some type of buttocks enhancement surgery at her residence. Sergeant DeLima then spoke to Doctor George Yatzkan, who advised that Ms. Alonso's prognosis was grim. Sergeant DeLima subsequently spoke to Ms. Alonso's stepmother, Yohanka Iglesias, who provided a synopsis of what had Reviewed by:

Affiant: KM

1.

(1)

occurred. She stated that prior to Ms. Alonso being put into a medically-induced coma, which included no brain activity, Ms. Alonso had advised her that she had undergone buttocks enhancement surgery at her residence but provided no further details. At that point, Ms. Iglesias began to search through Ms. Alonso's cellular phone, and found a contact identified by the name of "Charito Nalgas" with a phone number of (786) 805-5020. Text message exchanges between Ms. Iglesias and "Charito Nalgas" confirmed that whoever was identified by the name of "Charito Nalgas" was the individual who performed the surgery. Pretending to be Ms. Alonso, Ms. Iglesias began to text "Charito Nalgas", and ultimately inquired what exactly was the substance that was injected into her buttocks. 'Charito Nalgas' responded with "Bio Alcamid." Ms. Iglesias also advised that Ms. Alonso was previously discharged from Palmetto Hospital with a diagnosis of pneumonia, and was prescribed an antibiotic by the name of Levaquin. During her stay at Palmetto Hospital, Ms. Alonso was visited by Rosmelin Canet Rios.

During Ms. Iglesias' viewing of Ms. Alonso's cellular phone, she noticed numerous text messages between Ms. Alonso and Ms.Rios, which indicated that Ms. Rios had knowledge of the surgery. Sergeant DeLima responded to 5835 West 14<sup>th</sup> Lane, Hialeah, Florida, the possible location where the surgery may have taken place, and met with Ms. Alonso's father, Felix Alonso, who was provided with a Hialeah Police Department consent to search form. Mr. Alonso read, understood, and signed the form. Sergeant DeLima took a sworn statement from Ms. Iglesias. During the statement, Ms. Iglesias detailed the aforementioned sequence of events. Criminal Technician Yileidis Vo responded to the location and photographed it. A search of the location revealed no tangible evidence. Research of the cellular phone number assigned to the contact "Charito Nalgas" revealed the phone number to be registered to Ena R. Boulton (W/F; DOB 02/22/1959). Research revealed that "Bio Alcamid" is a cosmetic surgery synthetic filler, which is used to stimulate collagen growth, and/or to increase volume.

On Friday, August 31, 2018, Detective Carlos Garcia (04-1381) made contact with Ms. Rios. Ms. Rios provided a sworn taped statement to Detective Garcia. During the statement, Ms. Rios advised that Ms. Alonso is her best friend. Two weeks prior to the incident, Ms. Alonso and Ms. Rios met with Ms. Boulton at her apartment, located at 8830 N.W. 36<sup>th</sup> Street, #1205, Miami, Florida, where they discussed the buttocks enhancement procedure, and its price. In addition, Ms.

Reviewed by:

ASA: Judge:

(2)

Affiant:

Rios positively identified the location where Ms. Boulton resides, and the location where the meeting took place to discuss the specifics of the procedure. Query of Ms. Boulton revealed that she does not possess a license to perform surgery in the State of Florida.

Due to the previous grim prognosis of Ms. Alonso, constant contact was maintained with her family. During the contacts, the family advised that Ms. Alonso was making steady progress.

On Monday, November 5, 2018, Ms. Iglesias advised detectives that Ms. Alonso had awoken from her medically-induced coma, and had an independent recollection of what transpired before, during, and after the surgical procedure.

On Tuesday, November 6, 2018, Sergeant DeLima responded to Memorial Regional Hospital, 3501 Johnson Street, Hollywood Florida 33021, and met with Ms. Alonso, Ms. Iglesias, and Mr. Alonso. Sergeant DeLima, verified that Ms. Alonso was not under the influence of any mind-altering medication. Sergeant DeLima also verified that Ms. Alonso had a clear, independent recollection of what had occurred before, during, and after the surgery. Subsequently, Sergeant DeLima showed Ms. Alonso a color photograph of Ms. Boulton, and she immediately and without hesitation identified Ms. Boulton as the person who conducted the surgery. Sergeant DeLima conducted a sworn taped interview of Ms. Alonso. During the statement, Ms. Alonso positively identified Ms. Boulton as the person who conducted the surgery, the location where the surgery was conducted and other specifics.

Due to the complication from the surgical procedure on her buttocks that Ms. Alonso underwent, she sustained the following:

- Speech impairment
- Gross and fine motors skills deficiency
- Contracture deformities to the extremities

On November 7, 2018, contact was made with Florida Department of Health Investigator George Mulero (406) who confirmed that Ms. Boulton does not have a license to practice a health care profession in the State of Florida.

On December 13, 2018, Sergeant DeLima again met with Ms. Alfonso and took a sworn statement from her. She stated that a friend introduced her to the woman who performed the surgical procedure, and that she was to pay \$800 for the procedure. She once went to the Reviewed by:

(3)

ASA: AX Judge:

Affiant: \_\_\_\_KM

woman's residence to discuss the procedure and what she wanted to have done. They exchanged phone numbers, and text-messaged with each other prior to the procedure. The procedure was done on a Saturday. The woman came to Ms. Alfonso's residence located at 5835 West 14<sup>th</sup> Lane, Hialeah, Miami-Dade County, Florida 33014 to perform the surgical procedure. The procedure was done in her bedroom as she lied face down in her bed, and she was orally given what was allegedly some type of medication prior to the procedure. The woman administered two injections into her buttocks, one into each side of her glutes. She subsequently began experiencing severe pain, and the woman advised her to drink sugared water. She began to vomit blood, and the woman told her that she was okay.

All attempts to locate Ms. Boulton at her known address have been unsuccessful.

Affiant/Kinshup/Mu/(04-1998) City of Hialeah Police Department

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 2/day of 2019. Circuit/County Judge 1

Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida

Reviewed by: ASA: A Judge:

Affiant: